

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1496th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 6, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. RUBEN T. TORRES

HON. SERAFIN Z. JARA

HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI

HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER

HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE

HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR. SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. ROMEO C. OBANDO SP Member HON. VICTOR B. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. MAXIMO D. MATTI SP Member

HON. JOSE ERMELO Z. JARA SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 10-002

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE RESIDENTS OF PUROK MABUHAY, BARANGAY MA-AO, BAGO CITY, FOR THEIR BAYANIHAN SPIRIT AND THEIR DISASTER PREPAREDNESS EFFORTS.

WHEREAS, a fire incident occurred on December 27, 2009 at Purok Mabuhay, Barangay Ma-ao which totally destroyed one (1) residential house and could have spread to nearby areas inflicting untold damage to lives and properties;

WHEREAS, it is through the Bayanihan Spirit manifested by the magnificent coordinated display of disaster preparedness efforts of the residents by organizing themselves into fire bucket brigades in strategic areas which had curtailed the fire from spreading and prevented further damage thereat;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to commend the residents of Purok Mabuhay, Barangay Ma-ao, Bago City, for their Bayanihan Spirit and their disaster preparedness efforts.

RESOLVES FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be furnished the Barangay Captain of Barangay Ma-ao, Bago City and the Purok President of Purok Mabuhay, Barangay Ma-ao, also of this City.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)